

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PARTNERSHIP FOR
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
ON THE MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION ISSUE**

—◆—
BRIAN S. KOUKOUTCHOS
28 Eagle Trace
Mandeville, LA 70471
(985) 626-5052

CHARLES J. COOPER
Counsel of Record
DAVID H. THOMPSON
HOWARD C. NIELSON, JR.
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
(202) 220-9601 Fax
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Partnership for America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Individual Mandate Is Wholly Un- precedented.....	7
II. None of This Court’s Commerce Clause Decisions Authorizes Congress To Compel Unwilling Individuals To Purchase Un- wanted Products.....	9
III. There Is a Constitutionally Significant Distinction between Regulating Volun- tary Activity and Coercing Activity.....	12
IV. The Government Proffers No Limiting Principle To Contain a Commerce Clause Power To Compel Involuntary Activity	16
V. A Statute Is Not “Proper” Under the Necessary and Proper Clause if it Would Negate the Purpose, Embodied in Article I and the Ninth and Tenth Amendments, of Enumerating, and Thereby Limiting, Federal Power.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	30
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Washington v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981).....	17
<i>Florida ex rel. Attorney Gen. v.</i> <i>Department of HHS</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida v. Department of HHS</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (N.D. Fla. 2011).....	19
<i>Florida v. Department of HHS</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (N.D. Fla. 2011).....	7, 31
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	12
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	5, 9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 456 (1991).....	24
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	30
<i>Liberty Univ. v. Geithner</i> , No. 10-2347, 2011 WL 3962915 (4th Cir. Nov. 8, 2011).....	1
<i>Lugar v. Edmundson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	22
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	21, 24
<i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> , 403 U.S. 217 (1971).....	30
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	9, 22
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011).....	7, 9
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	13, 17, 24, 25
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	9, 10, 11, 19

CONSTITUTION, RULES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. IX.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. X.....	3, 6, 21, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Pub. L. No. 111-148, §§ 1501(b), 10106, 124 Stat. 119, 244, 907 (2010)	1, 2
S. Ct. Rule 37.6	1
 OTHER	
1 ALEXIS DE TOCQUEVILLE, <i>DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA</i> (Perennial Classics ed. 2000) (1835)	5
1 ANNALS OF CONGRESS (Joseph Gales & Wil- liam Seaton eds., 1834)	28, 31
2 DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITU- TION (reprint 1966) (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1836)	27
Charles J. Cooper, <i>Limited Government and Individual Liberty: The Ninth Amendment's Forgotten Lessons</i> , 4 J. L. & POL. 63 (1987)	26
CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE MEMORANDUM: <i>Budgetary Treatment of an Individual Man- date To Buy Health Insurance</i> (1994)	4, 8, 20, 21
CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE, <i>Requiring Individuals To Obtain Health Insurance: A Constitutional Analysis</i> (2009)	14
Partnership for America, <a href="http://partnership4
america.org">http://partnership4 america.org	1
JOHN MARSHALL'S DEFENSE OF <i>MCCULLOCH V. MARYLAND</i> (Gerald Gunther ed., 1969)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Letter from James Madison to George Washington (Dec. 5, 1789), <i>in</i> 5 THE WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON 432 (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1904)	29
Letter from James Madison to Thomas Jefferson (Oct. 17, 1788), <i>in</i> 5 THE WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON 271 (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1904)	28
Samuel Adams, <i>The Rights of the Colonists</i> (Nov. 20, 1772), <i>in</i> 5 THE FOUNDERS' CONSTITUTION (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987).....	26
THE FEDERALIST NO. 33 (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	22
THE FEDERALIST NO. 45 (Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	22, 25
THE FEDERALIST NO. 84 (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	26
THE WRITINGS OF GEORGE WASHINGTON 478 (Fitzpatrick ed., 1939).....	26
